

COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION

Brussels, 30 July 2013 (OR. en)

12792/13

DAPIX 101 CRIMORG 106 ENFOPOL 255

N	(1	1	וי	F
1.7	•	,			ני ו

From:	Permanent Representation of Romania to the European Union - Mihnea Motoc, Ambassador
On:	23 July 2013
To:	Rafael FERNANDEZ-PITA
	Director General, DGD - Justice and Home Affairs
Subject:	Declaration of the Republic of Romania in accordance with Article 36(2) of Decision 2008/615/JHA

Please find attached the declarations made by the Romanian authorities pursuant to Article 36(2) of Council Decision 2008/615/JHA and Article 19 of Council Decision 2008/616/JHA.

Ambassador,

Permanent Representative to the EU

Mihnea MOTOC

12792/13 GB/fm DG D 2C EN Romania's declarations pursuant to Article 36(2) of Council Decision 2008/615/JHA and Article 19 of Council Decision 2008/616/JHA

In accordance with Article 36(2) of Council Decision 2008/615/JHA of 23 June 2008, Romania has implemented in full all the provisions of aforementioned Decision and of Council Decision 2008/616/JHA of 23 June 2008.

Also, Romania declares its willingness to apply these Decisions in its relations with those Member States which have given the same notification.

Pursuant to Article 36(2) of Council Decision 2008/615/JHA, Romania would like further to issue the following declarations :

- Regarding the provisions of Article 2-6, on list of shared national DNA files, Romania maintains its declaration, according with doc. 7043/12.
- Regarding the provisions of Article 6 (DNA Files) and 11 (dactyloscopic data), the Romanian contact point for the purpose of the supply of data is the National Forensic Institute within General Inspectorate of Romanian Police.
- Regarding the provisions of Article 12 (vehicle registration data), the Romanian contact point
 for the purpose of the supply of data is the Driving Licences and Vehicle Registration
 Directorate.
- Regarding the provisions of Article 15, the Romanian contact point for purpose of the supply
 of data is General Directorate for Operational Management, for major events, and the General
 Inspectorate of Romanian Gendarmerie, for sport events.
- Regarding the provisions of Articles 16 (prevention of terrorist offences), the Romanian contact point for the purpose of supply of data is the Romanian Intelligence Service.
- Regarding the provisions of Articles 17 (joint operations) and 19 (use of arms, ammunition and equipment), the relevant operational and administrative details have been included in the updated Romanian National Fact Sheet of Manual on cross-border operations (doc. 10505/09 and its updates on national fact sheets).

Also, pursuant to Article 19 of Council Decision 2008/616/JHA, the Romanian independent data protection authority is the National Supervisory Authority for Personal Data Processing.